HOT AIR CONTINUOUS HEAT SEALER

INSTRUCTION
AND
MAINTENANCE
MANUAL

FISCHBEIN-SAXON LTD

Incorporating The Thames Packaging Equipment Company and Fischbeln lid

Alexandra Business Cenire, 274 Alma Road, Enfield, Middlesex EN3 7RS, England
Telephone; 0870 1609 314 Fax: 0870 1609 315



@ oear

9 PARTS / SPARES
9.1 MAINFRAME

Rev.2 0604




3 T "ONIYdS JUNSSAU| + Pa0LZ] OZ | + MIUDS Qv3H NOLLNE "0Z X 9| WiN 9EE1 68| St
3 H1aavno 38| 9 0EZs| 69 | 6 M3uDS avaH NOLLNE OF X S| wiN TS| ve
T HY GYVYNS 1138| & q86keZS| 89 | ¢ YOLOINNOD Lona 8IV| v $00'bZ| €
3 69d OM1d I10H| WiN TTHSL| 28 | b THIONANvE| TE0VL| <E
v €9d "1AN| W/N €Sl 99 | HOLIMS "OLV10SI| WiN €OLLZ| 1€
b WWIDE 'DIT1d SNIYNV1E| WiN TIEZZ| 89 | ¢ QHISIIHI OV X £W| VIN %
v IANSW| WiN o1z LS| ¥9 | Nvd| viIN 26254 62
z {aisisaino ove| ¢ 0%y B3 | ¥ 1NN MO0IAN S| wiN P6EGY| BT
(2] z 30N 1NdIN0| & SI0L0LZS| €9 | @ Y0 IS ZHXGIW| VN VT VSS| &2
= b TN "INN S| VN IS1°€S9| 18 | + LON PA| ¥IN CISSEIE
(V' T MIHSVM NV 1IX3 9N | wiN 20c258| 08 | ¢ MIYOS 8NYO 9L X 865199 &
L 2 MIZOS IS e X 7| WIN 50169 66 | ¢ 1NN EN 951558 2
(2] T ASTINd SIANANIYW| S TIOVL 8 | ¥ ONIHJS HIHSYM EN] VIN 671CS9| €2
O Zr NOLLNE Ot X ¥N| V/N €91193| 26 | 8§ HIHSYM EN| VIN 851269| ¢¢
] HY 3ovadE| ¢ 8Z01Z| 9 | ¢ QHIS3IIHI CZX EW| WIN 51t ee| 12 |
T H13ovaE| ¢ 1Z01Z| 85 | HOLIMS AL24VS| ViN a0zLz| 02
2 USHSVYM NIVId 9| W/N 091258 ¥5 | + S3 PRUC]| VN b9 61
v MIHIS QvaH XaH 9N | viN VEC1G9| €5 | F IS PRI0Y| VIN SR
b (1°22) ASSY XOS8Vas| 9 ZIOFYL| 28 | ¥ HIHSVM OILSVd| ViN g2e el b
P 1SWNOYD| WIN 6OVSZ| 18 | ¥ BmxomEm:omm.m~x|§_ﬂzl LV 1Ss| 9L
T 89d1 25d ONVID 318v3| VIN ZOCSL| 05 | OF NOLLNE L3AR[ VN W60 8L SF
3 aNvie| VIN ¥6SL| 6 | T WW5 YINILSYA HOOTIVIS| /N ZZvses| v
A_N v 15AR| WIN §ECL9| v | 8¢ SW NIVd Y3HSYM] v/ 19czee| €
5 b 31v1d ONUVY| WIN 8Ive| L | 8 YIHSVM VA| VIN 6S1259] ¢b
0 3 OLd31V3H Tv3s NV 19| + 6803 SY | ¥ dv3 IS DIXGA| VIN (AN
[ vl DNIHSS HIHEYM FW| /N 6v2CS9] 08 | | SH3LVaH "1vas ONVI9| |+ 8801L| SV | € dVO IS BX bW| WIN 85Z'169| QL
(14 v SNIHAS 'H2HEYM S| VIN TPeTes| 6L | T SZW ANV 318v0| WIN €IS vv | ¢ SNIEvagd| vIN €601 6
m ] Ov=H W3H MIESS 0L Xa| ) ZETLSs| 8L | v ¥INIVLSd anlsS SNZa| viN veeZs| ev | 1 1330vaE HOLIMS| 8l 9304 ®©
> ) ONIINNOW NWN109| + 0V L | v anLs snza| viN WLVEN TP | b NA0D INO¥d| ¢ S20LL L
= 3 aisk SNN O] VN 8SL1L| 8L | | AOVC ASSV 3INSAvD # LONA| ? | SOODOWIAZ| tv | + SANSS 0001 ‘¥AA00 ¥vad| Z 70bL 9
a v 03) 05-brd $NzA| wIN 1£e9] &L | (T4l H131vd WOLLO® 000L HS| G | vOOOSWIHZ| Ov | + AVIS| ¢ SPOLL| ©
= [2 ONIY ONINIV13Y SA2a| WiN ZECL8| YL | + {(7-4/HY 3LVid WOLLOB 000k HS| § | EO00SWWHZ| 68 | F HY ASSYIONIH| £ S0L3. ¥
ﬁ z 1108 X3H 8 X PIN| WiN SSE1S9| €L | L UIHSYM ONIYdS SW| W/N 90229 BE | F 1308 AVLS '8 3ONIH| OF 1800 €
[7,] I | SIS 0001 LHOHS I1v1d I=NSSId| § vEObL| oL | F H1HONO1d O32aN1| + |ezee| Z£ | ¢ 1350vag IONIH| OF 92012 ¢
< ] TIOa XIH 9 X vIA| W/N Ovv eS| VL | H1HONO1d G323NI| & q@reeZa| € | b TNYHINIVW S3USS 0000 2 Z004Z| +
m o NOILIHOS3A|2NSS]| "ON Luiva| WaLl| ALD NOLLSRIOS3A[3NSS]| ON Lavd|Wall["ALD NOILdIMOS3A[INSS|  "ON Luvd| W3l
z
Z
s



9.2 BOTTOM PLATE RH

Rev.2 0604




BOTTOM PLATE RH PARTS LIST

L ATGWNISSY ASTINd NOISNIL| 8 9LL'9g| 1T
l {ASjInd 13p]) LTOS 3IONIH| 6 SL'e9| oz
L S8XVIN WSO IS 'M3HOS| WN | s92°L's8| &2
L AN ¥37A) ‘WHY| £ chieg| 2
€ H3IHSYM WIHS| <€ [5210€8/8| €2
[4 NOLLNE IS '8XSIN| WIN I8E’l’s9| 2T
3 diNdYIO wwpL| | 6ccaes| 1e
3 (SO} 03XI4 14vHS TI3HM TINSSTNd| ¢ L90°kL| OC
14 HIHSYM NIVId ON| V/N | 091-2-89| 61
14 HIHSYM ¥IN| WIN 65L°CS9| 8l
4 1709 XaH 8 X #N| VW/IN | SSE'LS9| L)
L ALV1d HNSSIHd WvIH| S80°LL| o)
4 HINILSVYH QYvNO 1738 '1}ovEa| € sieLg| Si
[4 JTOVId3I03d SNza| ViN 0ee’l9| vl
14 MIYOS Av3H dVO 8 X 9IN| W/N WZLse| €l
[4 M3IYOS AVaH NOLLNG ‘0L XOW| W/IN | 2/Z'1's8| 2L
L MIYUOS QvaH X3IHSTX 9| VN | 89L°L'eS8| LI
4 MIPOS ANYO 0L X 9| WIN | bhL'L'GS] Ol
|2 ASTINANIVId| S €9gL8| 6
9 INNOW ONINdS 'aN1S ¥vTI0D| + oleg’s9| 8
l ONIIDS NOISHOL | VW/N c8eLe| L
4 Adogyalsnrav| e 19E°291 9
3 (SO) 3LV1d IUNSSTYL A334NI|  + L'ie0LL| g
L | SAITIND NOISNAL ¥04 TVIO3dS 'INN| € peeLel v
[4 NId 13MOQ ©NILYOOT| | 8e0cs| og l 3QIS HY - ONIQTNOW I3A Q334NI| £ nazieds| €
3 (xovl) 1038 3AINA| VIN €6'05| 6C 9 ONIAYYYD "1738| VN Icos| ¢
I HT1ONIN¥dS| | 1L1'99| 8¢ b HY 000} NOXVS 'Alvid WOLLog| 9 0s0'LL] 1
‘ALD NOILJINOS3A| INSSI|'ON LAvd| WALl |"ALD NOLLAIMDS3A| 3INSSI|'ON Lyvd| WLl




SH1000

9.3 BOTTOM PLATE LH

) OO0 006
L

X
31

o o e
3234 2827
PRESSURE WHEEL
ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY 71.109

33

(29}
S

Rev.Z' 0604




o)
0
T
L)

=
24
.
0
=
14
&
I
-4
L
5
o
=
o
-
=
O
[11]

L Moolg ¥atsnrav| vi 8oLl Iz

F M3H0S Av3IH NOLLNE 0L X 9W| W/N TiTLS9| 9T

v HIHSYM NIVd S| W/IN 091-2-59] G2

L ¥-T ‘ONIYdS 3dNss3ud| | €veTIL| VT

8l 1708 XaH e X Y| WIN orvL'se| ¢z

b MINYOS avIH X3aH STX 9| VIN 89l b's9| 2z

I ONI¥dS NOISHOL| VN z8e°29] 1T

L ATINd NIVId| S €9¢749] 0C

2 Adog ¥3aisnrav| ¢ EFE

L SA3TINd NOISNIAL 804 TVI03ds 'INN| € 2 EINED

b INNOW ONI¥dS ‘ANLS ¥vTI00| + 0LET 29 LI

¥ M3YOS QvaH dvO 8 X 9| VIN Wwz'ies| 9l

z AMIHOS 8N 0L X 9| WIN AT

L (80) 3Lvid 3HNSSI™M A334NI| | LL60'LL) L

I (XopL) 1139 IANA] VIN €6°0S5| OF 8 T "ONIYS TUNSSIUd| L €veoLL| ¢l

€ HIHSYM NIHS| 2 §210£8/9| 6¢ L AT8W3SSY ATFTINd NOISNTL| 8 glL'eg| 2l

z NOLLNEG 1MS "8XGIN| W/IN 18eL'ge| 8¢ L ONIAYYYD 173d| VN lzos| 1)

I HY ONIYS| | geelo| I¢ 4 I10VLdI03 SNZA| WIN oee’z9| 0l

v dvO I)S 0LX9W| VN 9/Z’1'ee| of b SO SS ASSY MO0Tg % LdVHS| ¢ v9gl9 6

1 SXpIN NSO IMS ‘MINDOS| VN goz'L'ge| o¢ z 39VD TIvE| WIN 99¢°/9| 8

l Nid ¥31snrav| | 6E0LL| ¥E b 3dIS H1- ONIQTNOW 33A @334aNI| £ 1as8Le’ | L

b ¥3HSVYM yaLlsnrav| ovo'LL| €€ z Y3INILSYH QUVND L1738 Laxovad| ¢ ale’lg] o

! NOISSIHIWOD ‘ONIddS| ) TWOoLL zE T dvo DIS ‘8 X ¥IN| WIN 85z'1's9| S

1 MIYOS 8NYD NIV SXSW| WIN 857159 1€ b AN ¥4l ‘WeY| £ Zhieel v

L dNO¥ID wwoL| | 622569 0F L (Rsiind J19ipp) L1709 3ONIH| 6 gL'es ¢

! ¥3alsnray| | 9e0'LL| 62 4 30078 3aIiNg| ok goe’l9| T

L AQog ¥aLSNrQvY| Vi 280°LL) 82 L H1 000L NOXVYS '31v1d Wol1oa| 9 18o'LL| 1
"ALD NOILJI¥OS3A|3NSSI| "ON Ldvd| WALl | ALD NOILdI¥2s3A[aNssi| ON Ldvd| W3Li




O
O
O
1
i
'y

HEATER ASSEMBLY 240V

9.4

S
)
©
o
N
>
O
2

dVdlS HIYVY3| WN ¢SLL 9] 0¢
v dvH1S HIEvE| WiN 1S G_ 33
z LWy 4o I18v0|  VIN @r g e
I | AAZTZ 3808d 3dALM. S1dNODOWESHL|  » v &:m_ v
v MIHFOS aN¥D 9X EN|  WIN IR
v JTONIdS ONIdAYTO 503 310avs| 6 VOV 28| G
v {3TN5av07 AGOE YOI03NNOD | 8 SIS vk
¥ 0N, VIN €0V 29| €F
v (LONQ JIv} AQOE BO103NNDD| 8 80v'Z9] <
v dvD ¥ALVEH dAY 1O m:oz_%__ o Zorze| W
¥ LONTEIV IASTTS ONILYINSNI| 8 Yor 28| oF
v TN INNOA, VN GLEGY 6
7 TIASVMNVI IXT SN Wi 70075 8
T IONG &Y SATVA| L Swid| L
g AN VIN SZL 9
v ONIUAS sMzZd| VIN B0v 9] &
z AOVZ HTINSdVO BAIVEH| zT90LL ] ¥
T AOPC 'HY S1NSAVO &31VaH,  + vear v €
v dvO ON3 Q10dINVA, & Sovis| ¢
b (»002) LONTUIV| ¥ SOLRL b

ALD NOILJJ8083d| anssi “ON19vd| Wall




O
o
o
1
=
L

>
n
-
-
%
a
=
1)
0
n
<
14
=
<
L
I

9.5

i JdVdLS HLEvVa[ WIN ANYEIEA
T dvdlS HLYvE| WN VEhL 29| 6L
z Wiig 410 318V WIN Zvis| er
3 AWET 3808d 3dAL ol 31GNO00WEIHL| ¥ Vizris| 4t
v M3YOS aNUO9XEW WIN A BED
3 FIANISS ONIIWYTO ¥0d 31aavs| 6 ZZE D
v {31NSdv0) AGOS HOLO3NNCD|  © SIw 8| vl
v BONN| WIN €0V 28| &t
v LONA YY) AQOa HOL03NNOS|  § _ 0¥ 18| <b
¥ dvD ¥31V3IH dWY1D I1ONIdS| OF OV L8| Lb |
v 10N0 dIv IAIIIS ONILYIASNI] ¢ iovze| 0 |
! TINAIANSA| WIN ISTES9] 6
i IHSYM NV X3 9W|  VIN 02259 €
! 1ONA ¥V 3ATVA| £ S| L
E] N[ WIN (X2 E]
¥ ONRIdS SNzZd| VN 60v.8) §

z ASHLUH13NSAVO W3LVaH| ¢ TIOLV ¥

z ASLE HY TINSAYO ¥3LVAH 2 (DT RVIN

v dvD ONF QTOAINVIN|  F Sovie| ¢

} (boozi Lona ¥iv| v SOV +
AL NOILdIg0S3a| Inssi _ "ON Lavd| WLl

=
oyl
L8]
0.
o~
s
)
28




9.6

MAIN DRIVE

SH1000

Item Part No Description Quantity
1 12.200 Motor 1
2 65.1.296 M5X20 Skt Cap 4
3 71.023 Coupling 1
4 71.012 Drive Pulley 2
5 71.027 Gearbox Bracket LH 1
6 71.028 Gearbox Bracket RH 1
7 65.1.95 M6X15 Button 4
8 65.1.163 M4X10 Button 4
9 71.101 Gearbox 1
10 | 71.063 Key 2
11 65.2.251 M5 Washer 4

Rev.2 0604




9.7 MAINFRAME ASSEMBLY WITH VORTEX

&‘—NNN(’)Q‘\—F
(]

o

]

0

© e

ol =l I |
wis x [0} P
=&\ (o (o}
<\ =ml |2 o)
{!Ig L ol O
LAFE |
2Z|, A = ba
El-lE T r_.ci.u
< g &0
EXOOUJI:'-U(I

Lol < 22151310
3lg <00l 2R 5| o
O3 &5 ol @078
EaBE o gp0n 2y
x| gYou S ol od 2
SEINENECIERE
mmo_oomoaée
Aoz z0=Z>0nFo
= .
2 gL/ g|LlL|LiL
2~V 2222222
2 3
= 8Bl Rl | N Sl ey
= o e B o e
o oc|QIRSG 8IQ&& R
=
B 5|8 B/ = R ¥ 2

' Rev20604




' 9PARTg? ' | SH1000

9.8 BAG GUIDE

Item Part No Description Quantity
1 — Gearbox Bracket -
2 - Bracket inside Mainframe —
3 71.030 Bag Guide 2
4 65.3.157 M6 Nuts 4

Rev.2 0604




9.9

Item Part No
27.809
27.913.3
27-913.3
27.801
27.800
27.315.4
27.802

NO OB WN-=

Description

E Stop

PID Controller

PID Controller (SEE NOTE)
Cool/Off/Seal

On switch

Speed (if fitted externally)
Column Switch (if fitted)

NOTE If only one Thermocouple is fitted, PID ‘C’ will be a
dummy (27.91.3.1) and will not show any display.

 Rev:2.0604




€ orrs T

9.10

REAR HOUSING

Item

O OO~NOOPA~wW

-_—

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

SH1000

Part No

27.701
27.706
27.707
27.708
27.914
27.705
67.908.3
27.199
27.913.3
27.809
27.801
27.800
27.802

27.704
27.805
27.803
27.804
27.3154
27.703
27.913.1
71.035
27.316.3
65.1.270
65.2.251

Description

Power Supply

Inverter — Altival Il (240v)
Inverter — Lenze (230v)
Inverter — Lenze (115v)
Filter 20A

MCB 10A

SSR

Contactor

PID

E Stop

Cool — Off Seal

On Button

Column Switch

(only when sealer is mounted on the column)

MCB1A

N/o Contact Block
N/o Contact Block
N.c Contact Block

Potentiometer Mounting (when fitted internally)

Isolator Switch
PID Blank
Chassis Plate

Potentiometer, Speed Control (when fitted internally)

M5X10 Skt Screw
M5 Washer

Quantity

L e N G W W

Quantity
dependant
on M/C type

1

1
1

DA a s aa= 00NN

Rev.2 0604




9.11 RECOMMENDED SPARES LIST

9.11.1 6-12 Months Routine Maintenance

Part No Description Quantity
50.7 Belt Drive 2
67.421 Thermocouple 1
71.106.1 Heating Capsule RH 1
71.106.2 Heating Capsule LH 1
67.908.3 Solid State Relay 1
27.913.2 PID Controller 1
67.355 Pressure Plate 2
50.21 Belt Carrying 2
71.012 Drive Pulley 2
9.11.2 12 Months + Routine Maintenance
As for 6-12 months plus the following:
Part No Description Quantity
71.084.1 Pressure Spring 10
71.090 Rear Pressure Plate 1
75.292 Fan 1
27.701 Power Supply 1
71.023 Coupling 1
67.366 Ball Cage 2
65.5.229 Clip 2
67.363 In Feed Pulley 2
27.808 Bulb 1
12.200 Motor 1
27.700 Safety Switch 1
27.704 1AMCB 1
27.705 10A MCB 1
71.063 Drive Shaft Key 2
NOTE: This spares list is a recommendation only, and not all spares would be

required by the customer. It would depend upon the usage and operating

condition of the machines.




' 9 PARTS

9.12

9.13

SH1000

ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC
For wiring diagram use K2K1MO0OQO.

SAFELY DISPOSING OF AN FSL SEALER

If the SEALER becomes damaged beyond repair, or simply worn to a non-functional
state after years of service, it should be put out of service only after it is safe to

dispose of it.

First, remove all lubricants from the machine. Dispose of the lubricants according to
your appropriate local environmental regulations.

After the lubricants and belts have been properly disposed of, take the system to an
appropriate recycling centre or scrap metal facility.

Rev.2.0604




SH1000
10 MACHINE LAYOUTS
10.1 HEAD UNIT - RIGHT TO LEFT FEED

6L€

651

290

6L |

=

580

0 B 00

1017

_ Rev.2 0604




oLe

it
R (=3
7|r (o8
=) =]
Al w | | =
[m] 004 Bujers]—— 1= == . T I @
.0 8 1084 Bujjere] - 8
0 w 08 o
. 0 1 09 SPe9oXa LoISuBLIp X
. u SIU J1 pasn aq w
= 1SN 1904 Bulers )
o INVIHOJNI
H - 0L5 - vEv ]
_ I 1
(] 2 | -
[ ~ [=2] ——— co
= 3 |8 oo @E 5 ]
2 g r["l
< =lE 085
o mn._ o 10}
m ik § £8l1
E =
5
i T I
H * - o
” ——
W. b F.mF\D M ~960°LL ﬁ V.:..sov pasojod Ajny 1!, -
: aq pinous (L 111°G1) uwnjo) ay) ‘os|y
= 050 E/JQ) . *(090°1.) 3381d Bununoy ojul pasojo s
= 190"} Aliny 3 3snUl (190" 2) Wiy UoISUSIXT su) s .
3 ‘AS]joL s}l uo 19jeasg 3y} Bulaows uaypp °
= :3LON AL34VS LNVY.LIOdNI
=
(7] d3vIs
11}
[a]
w
o

10.2



10.3 1000 SERIES TROLLEY UNIT

r—— Levelling Feet
@ =

% A Jad
] - 3
8 | M~
N et
—jﬂ
yidaq jeoiyl 9zl oL |
[eag jowopog gl VOE} - 708
(b
ond I
(2] o
?_'-'I -~
o i o h [l]
- a
o Te]
{
] o
| g8l¢

006




	SH 1000
	20160613135713

